

COPY

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF NEW MEXICO

**THOMAS L. STROMEI and STROMEI REALTY,
LLC, a New Mexico Limited Liability Company,**

Plaintiffs-Appellees/Cross-Appellants,

vs.

No. 30,499

**RAYELLEN RESOURCES, INC., a New Mexico
Corporation, LIONEL BURNS, an individual,
JANE BURNS, a/k/a JANE MCVEY, an individual,
KENYON BURNS, et al.,**

Defendants-Appellants/Cross-Appellees.

COURT OF APPEALS OF NEW MEXICO
FILED

FEB - 9 2011



Appeal from the District Court, Sandoval County
Before the Honorable George P. Eichwald, Thirteenth Judicial District

BRIEF IN CHIEF OF DEFENDANTS-APPELLANTS

Oral Argument Is Requested

FRANK M. BOND
FAITH KALMAN REYES
THE SIMONS FIRM, LLP
Post Office Box 5333
Santa Fe, New Mexico 87502-5333
(505) 988-5600

STEVEN L. TUCKER
TUCKER LAW FIRM, PC
520 Agua Fria Street
Santa Fe, New Mexico 87501-2508
(505) 982-3467

Attorneys for Defendants-Appellants/Cross-Appellees
Rayellen Resources, Inc., Lionel Burns,
Jane Burns a/k/a Jane McVey, and Kenyon Burns

TABLE OF CONTENTS

STATEMENT OF COMPLIANCE	iii
SUMMARY OF PROCEEDINGS	1
A. NATURE OF THE CASE, COURSE OF PROCEEDINGS AND DISPOSITION BELOW	1
B. SUMMARY OF MATERIAL FACTS	3
1. GENERAL BACKGROUND	3
2. LATER DRAFT AGREEMENTS AND STROMEI’S DEMAND FOR AN EQUITY SHARE IN THE RANCH.....	4
3. THE PURPORTED SALE TO TRIPLE BAR.....	5
4. DISSOLUTION OF THE McVEY-BURNS MARRIAGE	13
ARGUMENT	14
POINT 1	14
THE COURT ERRED IN DENYING DEFENDANTS’ MOTION FOR DIRECTED VERDICT ON THE LISTING CONTRACT BECAUSE STROMEI REALTY FAILED TO PRODUCE A READY, WILLING AND ABLE BUYER AND MISREPRESENTED THE BUYER’S STATUS	14
A. TRIPLE BAR DID NOT EXIST ON THE AGREEMENT’S “EFFECTIVE DATE”	15
B. THE IMPOSSIBILITY/FAILURE OF CONTRACTUAL CONDITIONS RESULTED IN A BUYER WHICH WAS NOT READY, WILLING OR ABLE TO CLOSE	18
C. STROMEI’S MISREPRESENTATIONS TO RAYELLEN ABOUT TRIPLE BAR PRECLUDE PLAINTIFFS’ CLAIMS UNDER THE LISTING CONTRACT.....	20
POINT 2	21
THE COURT ERRED IN DENYING DEFENDANTS’ MOTION FOR DIRECTED VERDICT ON THE ORAL AGREEMENT BECAUSE PLAINTIFFS FAILED TO PROVE A MEETING OF THE MINDS AS TO A MATERIAL TERM.....	21

POINT 3	25
THE COURT ERRED IN GRANTING JUDGMENT AS A MATTER OF LAW ON THE DEFENSE OF STATUTE OF FRAUDS BECAUSE PLAINTIFFS CLAIMED AN INTEREST IN LAND	25
POINT 4	29
PLAINTIFFS CANNOT RECOVER UNDER THE ORAL CONTRACT FOR A SHARE OF NET PROFITS BECAUSE SALE OF THE RANCH WAS A CONDITION PRECEDENT WHICH NEVER OCCURRED	29
POINT 5	32
THE COURT’S ADMISSION OF EVIDENCE OF BURNS’ ALLEGED EXTRA-MARITAL AFFAIRS WAS ERRONEOUS, HIGHLY PREJUDICIAL AND AN ABUSE OF DISCRETION.	32
POINT 6	36
THE JUDGMENT CANNOT BE SUPPORTED BY CLAIMS ON WHICH THE JURY AWARDED NO DAMAGES	36
A. THE JUDGMENT AGAINST THE INDIVIDUALS CANNOT STAND BECAUSE NO DAMAGES WERE AWARDED ON THE TORT CLAIM AGAINST THEM	37
B. THE JUDGMENT AGAINST RAYELLEN CANNOT BE SUPPORTED BY THE CLAIM OF BREACH OF THE DUTY OF GOOD FAITH AND FAIR DEALING BECAUSE THE JURY AWARDED NO DAMAGES ON THAT CLAIM	39
POINT 7	40
THE COURT ERRED IN AWARDING PREJUDGMENT INTEREST BECAUSE DEFENDANTS MADE REASONABLE AND TIMELY SETTLEMENT OFERS	40
POINT 8	43
THE AWARD OF POST-JUDGMENT INTEREST AT 15% WAS NOT AUTHORIZED BECAUSE NO DAMAGES WERE AWARDED ON THE CLAIMS BASED ON TORT OR INTENTIONAL CONDUCT.....	43
CONCLUSION	45

STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT 45

STATEMENT OF COMPLIANCE

This brief was prepared using a proportionally-spaced type style or typeface, Times New Roman, and the body of the brief contains 10,709 words, as indicated by Microsoft Office Word version 2007.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

New Mexico Cases

<i>Beaver v. Brumlow</i> , 2010-NMCA-033, 148 N.M. 172, 231 P.3d 628.....	25, 28
<i>Bourgeois v. Horizon Healthcare Corp.</i> , 117 N.M. 434, 872 P.2d 852 (1994).....	35, 36
<i>Canfield v. With</i> , 35 N.M. 420, 299 P. 351 (1931).....	20
<i>Gibbs v. Whelan</i> , 56 N.M. 38, 239 P.2d 727 (1952).....	31
<i>Gracia v. Bittner</i> , 120 N.M. 191, 900 P.2d 351 (1995).....	37
<i>Gregory Rockhouse Ranch, LLC v. Glenn’s Water Well Service, Inc.</i> , 2008-NMCA-101, 144 N.M. 690, 191 P.3d 548.....	31
<i>H. T. Coker Constr. Co. v. Whitfield Transp., Inc.</i> , 85 N.M. 802, 518 P.2d 782 (Ct. App. 1974).....	40
<i>Harp v. Gourley</i> , 68 N.M. 162, 359 P.2d 942 (1961).....	15
<i>Hasse Contracting Co. v. KBK Financial, Inc.</i> , 1999-NMCA-023, 127 N.M. 316, 980 P.2d 641	37, 43
<i>Hernandez v. Mead Foods, Inc.</i> , 104 N.M. 67, 716 P.2d 645 (Ct. App. 1986).....	29
<i>Herrera v. Herrera</i> , 1999-NMCA-034, 126 N.M. 705, 974 P.2d 675.....	28
<i>Lopez v. Smith’s Management Corp.</i> , 106 N.M. 416, 744 P.2d 544, (Ct. App. 1986).....	43
<i>McNeill v. Rice Engineering & Operating, Inc.</i> , 2003-NMCA-078, 133 N.M. 804, 70 P.3d 794.....	25, 29
<i>Page & Wirtz Construction Co. v. Solomon</i> , 110 N.M. 206, 794 P.2d 349 (1990).....	14
<i>Pope v. The Gap</i> , 1998-NMCA-103, 125 N.M. 376, 961 P.2d 1283.....	42
<i>Ruiz v. Vigil-Giron</i> , 2008-NMCA-063, 145 N.M. 280, 196 P.3d 1286	32
<i>Sanders v. Freeland</i> , 64 N.M. 149, 325 P.2d 923 (1958).....	17, 18

<i>Sloan v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 2004-NMSC-004, 135 N.M. 106, 85 P.3d 230	45
<i>State v. Crislip</i> , 109 N.M. 351, 785 P.2d 262 (Ct. App.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 109 N.M. 262 (1989)	35
<i>Sunwest Bank, N.A. v. Colucci</i> , 117 N.M. 373, 872 P.2d 346 (1994).....	41, 42
<i>Superior Constr., Inc. v. Linnerooth</i> , 103 N.M. 716, 712 P.2d 1378 (1986).....	26
<i>Talbott v. Roswell Hospital Corp.</i> , 2008-NMCA-114, 144 N.M. 753, 192 P.3d 267	14
<i>Teague-Strebeck Motors, Inc. v. Chrysler Ins. Co.</i> , 1999-NMCA-109, 127 N.M. 603, 985 P.2d 1183, <i>overruled on other grounds</i>	45
<i>Trujillo v. Glen Falls Ins. Co.</i> , 88 N.M. 279, 540 P.2d 209 (1975).....	23
<i>Wood v. Cunningham</i> , 2006-NMCA-139, 140 N.M. 699, 147 P.3d 1132, <i>cert. denied</i> , 146 N.M. 641 (2009)	30

Cases from Other Jurisdictions

<i>Fontana v. Zymol Enterprises, Inc.</i> , 95 Conn.App. 606, 897 A.2d 694, 700 (2006).....	40
<i>Turner v. PV International Corp.</i> , 765 S.W.2d 455 (Tex. App.), <i>writ denied</i> , 778 S.W.2d 865 (1989)	36
<i>Whitehall Co. v. Barletta</i> , 404 Mass. 497, 536 N.E.2d 333, 338 (1989).....	40

Federal Cases

<i>Eckles v. Sharman</i> , 548 F.2d 905 (10th Cir. 1977)	39
<i>Roebuck v. Drexel University</i> , 852 F.2d 715 (3d Cir. 1988)	39

Other Authorities

Restatement (Second) Agency § 424 20
Restatement (Second) of Contracts § 245 31

Statutes and Rules

Colo. Rev. Stat. § 7-80-207 15
Internal Revenue Code (§ 83) 4, 42
NMSA 1978 § 53-19-10 15
NMSA 1978, § 56-8-4 passim
NMSA 1978, § 38-1-4 26
Rule 1-068, NMRA 42, 43
Rule 11-608, NMRA 33, 34
UJI 13-816, NMRA 23
